## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1965** 

## ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. 755

(By Mr. Me Cory)

PASSED Munch (0, 1965 In Effect Munity clay from Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF ST..TE TIMS DATE 3-15-65

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 755

(By Mr. McCoy)

[Passed March 10, 1965; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article twentyfour, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, authorizing the West Virginia historic commission to publish a West Virginia highway marker booklet.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article twenty-four, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Article 24. West Virginia Historic Commission.

Section 3. Powers and Duties of Commission; Assist-2 ance of State Road Commission; Acceptance of Gifts, DoEnr. H. B. No. 775]

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

nations, Contributions, Bequests or Devises, Publishing 3 Marker Booklet .- The commission shall be authorized 4 and empowered to purchase new road markers, replace 5 6 old road markers, protect, preserve and display the fair-7 fax stones, purchase markers for new highways, and, with the consent of the West Virginia turnpike commission, 8 for the West Virginia turnpike; and formulate and write 9 appropriate copy for such markers. The commission is 10 11 authorized to purchase markers from any commercial 12 company dealing in or manufacturing such markers. The commission shall choose the location of such historic road 13 14 markers, and the state road commission shall have the responsibility for the actual physical placement and re-15 painting thereof. The cost of such placement and re-16 painting shall be paid out of the appropriation of the 17 commission. 18

19 The commission shall also be authorized and empow-20 ered, acting through its executive officer and with the 21 consent of the governor, to accept and receive gifts, do-22 nations, contributions, bequests or devises of money, se-23 curity or property, both real and personal, or any interest 24 in such property, and said commission may accept, re25 ceive and administer same subject to any terms, limita26 tions, or restrictions placed thereupon by the donor.

27 The commission is further authorized to publish and 28 revise from time to time a booklet entitled "West Vir-29 ginia historic and scenic highway markers," or any other document which the commission deems to be consistent 30 with their powers and duties. The commission may es-31 tablish a reasonable price for, and distribute and/or sell 32 33 said booklet. Any moneys derived from the sale of said booklet shall be deposited in the special fund hereinafter 34 35 created.

Enr. H. B. No. 755]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

4

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

ames w. Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

man heger Clerk of the Senate ABlankenshy

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Now M. Cars

President of the Senate

H. Jahan White

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the day of March, 1965. Hullet C. truth Governor

Privated to the Davenais Him May. 13, 1965 11:20a. m.